9. Short-Term Incentive Compensation Expense (39,323)

10. Prepaid Pension Expense (58,794)
11. Medical, Dental and Vision Exzpense (1,724)
12. Uncollectible Expense (8,406)
13. Common Plant Allocation Related Expense (8,023)
14. Non-Recurring Maintenance Expense (41,745)
15. Non-Recurring Software Expense (12,965)
16. Rate Case Expense (33,750)
17. Ice Storm Amortization Expense (73,170)
18. Meals and Entertainment Expense (4,385)
19. Membership Dues and Donations Expense (589)
20. Miscellaneous Operating Expense (2,350)
21. Property Tax Expense (291)
22. Depreciation Expense - New Rates (1,125,027)
23. Depreciation - Construction Work in Progress (1,088)
24. Amortization Overage Expense (18,198)
25. State Income Tax Expense 18,834
26. Unprotected EDIT Amortization (349,976)
27. Protected EDIT Amortization 22,798
28. Interest Synchronization 525

29. Revenue Multiplier (10,481)

30. Total Recommended Adjustments ($2,541,282)

31. Company Claim 1,689,905

32. Revenue Requirement Deficiency ($851,378)

Schedule ACC-35

EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Company Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $16,843,573 $0 $16,843,573 ($851,378) $15,992,195

2. Operating Expenses 7,578,195 (471,691) 7,106,504 (4,257) 7,102,247
3. Depreciation and Amortization 4,145,032 (1,134,450) 3,010,582 0 3,010,582
4. Taxes Other Than Income 1,108,497 0 1,108,497 0 1,108,497

5. Taxable Income
   Before Interest Expenses $4,011,849 $1,606,141 $5,617,990 ($847,121) $4,770,869

6. Interest Expense 1,449,493 (1,465) 1,448,028 1,448,028

7. Taxable Income $2,562,356 $1,607,606 $4,169,962 ($847,121) $3,322,841

8. Income Taxes @ 26.53% 453,053 198,281 651,334 (224,741) 426,593

9. Operating Income $3,558,796 $1,407,860 $4,966,656 ($622,380) $4,344,277

10. Rate Base $63,773,350 $63,721,015 $63,721,015

11. Rate of Return 5.58% 7.79% 6.82%

APPENDIXC

Referenced Data Requests:

CURB-3
CURB-106
CURB-110
CURB-114
CURB-115
CURB-117*
CURB-118
CURB-126
CURB-127

KCC-23
KCC-51*
KCC-62*
KCC-113

KCC-126
KCC-247
KCC-272

KCC-289*
KCC-322

* Confidential - Not Included
 Voluminous Attachment Not Included

* Partial Response

Data Request Received: 12/31/18

Request No. 3

REQUEST:

The Empire District Electric Company

A Liberty Utilities Company

Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

CURB Data Request- 3

Page 1 of 1

Date of Response: 1/8/19

[…]

calculations and workpapers with your response.

RESPONSE:

The deprecation adjustment of $250,291 reflects an annualized amount of depreciation expense,

inclusive of the change in depreciation rates and depreciable plant, as well as the transfer of

transmission-related plant from base rates to the TDC Rider.

The adjustment to depreciation expense related to the change in depreciation rates is $414,582 as

calculated and reflected in column m of CURB 3 Section 10 Depreciation and Amortization Expense.xlsx.

Verification of Response

I have read the foregoing Information Request and answer(s) thereto and find the answer(s) to be true,
accurate, full and complete, and contain no material misrepresentations or omissions to the best of my
knowledge and belief; and I will disclose to the Commission Staff any matter subsequently discovered
which affects the accuracy or completeness of the answer(s) to this Information Request.

Signed: Isl Leslie Forest

Date: January 8, 2019

Description ·1--113 Adjusted Test Year
Test Year Ending June 30, TDC Adjustment

Ending June 30
2018 Plant Balance (1) (1)

Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)=(d)+(e)

. 310R 310 Land 0,00 0.00 0.00

311R 311 Structures 8,111.03 0.00 8,111.03

312R 312 Boiler Plant 3,038.40 0,00 3,038.40

314R 314 Turbogenerators 0.00 0.00 0.00

315R 315 Access. Electric 516.56 0.00 516.56

316R 316 Misc. Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00

RIVERTON 11,666 11,666

310A 310 Land 63,881.48 0.00 63,881.48

311A 311 Structures 996,920.07 0.00 996,920.07

312A 312 Boiler Plant 10,379,149.53 0.00 10,379,149.53

312AT 312 (Unit Train) 0.00 0.00 0.00

314A 314 Turbogenerators 1,739,887.39 0.00 1,739,887.39

315A 315 Access. Electric 325,863.97 0.00 325,863.97

316A 316 Misc. Equipment 117,647.94 0.00 117,647.94

ASBURY 13,623,350 13,623,350

3101 310 Land 5,755.91 0.00 5,755.91

3111 311 Structures 193,825.53 0.00 193,825.53

3121 312 Boiler Plant 3,617,837.57 0.00 3,617,837.57

3121T 312 (Unit Train) 15,568.43 0.00 15,568.43

3141 314 Turbogenerators 717,319.39 0.00 717,319.39

3151 315 Access. Electric 401,980.54 0,00 401,980.54

3161 316 Misc. Equipment 64,766.52 0.00 64,766.52

IATANl 5,017,054 5,017,054

31112 311 Structures 918,502.98 0.00 978,502.98

311.05 311 Reg Plan Amort 0.00 0.00 0.00

31212 312 Boiler Plant 6,817,503.66 0.00 6,817,503.66

312.05 312 Reg Plan Amort 0.00 0.00 0.00

31412 314 Turbogenerators 2,315,368.77 0.00 2,315,368.77

314.05 314 Reg Plan Amort 0.00 0.00 0.00

31512 315 Access. Electric 591,800.30 0.00 591,800.30

315.05 315 Reg Plan Amort 0.00 0.00 0.00

31612 316 Misc. Equipment 16,436.19 0.00 16,436.19

316.05 316 Reg Plan Amort 0.00 0.00 0.00

IATAN2 10,719,612 10,719,612

3101C 310 Land 341.51 0.00 341.51

3111C 311 Structures 749,625.16 0.00 749,625.16

3121C 312 Boiler Plant 1,842,494.85 0.00 1,842,494.85

3141C 314 TurbOgenerators 61,233.72 0.00 61,233.72

3151C 315 Access. Electric 228,158.23 0.00 228,158.23

3161C 316 Misc. Equipment 32,920.49 0.00 32,920.49

IATAN COMMON 2,914,774 2,914,774

310P 310 Land 45,262.75 0.00 45,262.75

311P 311 Structures 973,263.07 0.00 973,263.07

312P 312 Boiler Plant 2,550,997.24 0.00 2,550,997.24

312PT 312 (Unit Train) (ll 246,478.81 0.00 246,478.81

314P 314 Turbogenerators 814,417.07 0.00 814,417.07

315P 315 Access. Electric 255,811.19 0,00 255,811.19

Proposed
Total Proposed

Test Year Annualized
Depreciation

Annual
Depreciation Depreciation

Rates
Depredation

Expense Adjustment
Expense

(g) ·-(h)=(f)x(g) (i) Ul =(h)-(i)

0.00% 0.00

11.52% 934.39

11.52% 350.02

11.52% o.oo
11.52% 59.51

11.52% 0.00

1,344

0.00 0.00

4.48% 44,662,02

5.61% 582,270.29

5.43% 0.00

5.22% 90,822.12

3.80% 12,382.83

4.38% 5,152.98

735,290

0.00% 0.00

1.96% 3,798.98

3.25% 117,579.72

6.67% 1,038.41

2.88% 20,658.80

3.67% 14,752.69

2.41% 1,560.87

159,389

2.92% 28,572.29